[IMPORTANT:

1. DATE OF GROER
05/19/06

-3, ORDER NG, R

BAGH

Er

NASA Langley R
Hampton, VA 2368’
fes

. 22 UNITEDSTATESO




O O

CONTRACT #NNLO5AA01B ORDER #NNLOG6AC09T
" Page 2of6

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)
Contract NNLOSAAQ1B
Task Order Statemént of Work

1. Task Order Title:

Constellation National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)

2. Contractual Reference:
2.1 Statement of Work Reference: This requirement is pursuant to contract NNLOSAAD1B, between
NASA Langley Research Center and Science Applications International Corporation. Refer to Paragraph
4.0, Assessments, of the basic contract Statement of Work.
2.2 Potential Conflict of Interest Reference: [n support of this task order, the contractor:

« May have access to proprietary information and various other types of non-public data

3. Purpose, Objective, and Background of Work to be Performed:

3.1 Assessment expertise is required in the completion of NASA's NEPA process for the Constellation
Program. The NEPA process shall be compliant with Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ)
Regulations, NASA's NEPA policy and implementing procedures (14 CFR 1216.1 and 1216.3) and
NASA’s guidance for the preparation of NEPA documents (NASA Procedural Requirement (NPR)
8580.1). Completion of the Constellation Program NEPA process shall be influenced by the possibility of
challenge by interested outside parties. This task is in direct support of the anticipated content of the
Constellation Program, inclusive of the Crew Exploration Vehicle (CEV) Project, the Launch Vehicle
Project (Crew Launch Vehicle (CLV) and Cargo Launch Vehicles (CalLV)), the Ground Operations Project,
the Mission Operations Project and potentially elements of the Advanced Projects. The Constellation
Program is planned as a multi-decade development encompassing International Space Station (ISS)
crew and cargo transport, as well as human Lunar and Mars exploration missions. This Environmental
Impact Statement (EIS) is initially anticipated as inclusive of CalLV development, but excludes the
conceptual human lunar exploration missions. This EIS shall contemplate and asses the impacts of
development, production and testing, launch processing and launch operations for the CEV/CLV
configuration and the CaLV configuration. This EIS may be the pacing item for many Constellation
Program developmental decisions, thus a Record of Decision (ROD) is planned for no later than June
2008. Initiation of this task order on this contract shall ensure the completion of this critical NEPA

support.

3.2 Return of crews in the CEV are currently base-lined for landings in the Continental US (CONUS),
however, water landings are possible. Since assessments of landing in CONUS could be a more
complex undertaking in the scope of the Constellation EIS, the contractor is required to price these
assessments as a separate option under this task that shail be exercised at NASA's discretion. However,
it is likely that whatever assessments are performed that they shall be ultimately incorporated in to a
single document. The contractor should assume that water fandings are possible in any case and that
such landings would occur in the Pacific Ocean. The Contractor should then price the CONUS landings

- ona perlanding site basis. That is, provide a price for one landing site-assuming a tanding target of 100
square miles. Ultimate cost would then depend on the multiple of 1anding sites contemplated by the
agency.

Page 2 of 6



CONTRACT #NNLO05AAO1B ORDER #NNLOGACO09T
. Page 3 of 6

4, Description of the Work to be Performed:

The Contractor shall perform the following task requirements:

4.1 The contractor shall serve as an integral member of the NASA Constellation NEPA Team with
responsibility for technical analyses needed for implementation and completion of the Constellation
NEPA process.

4.2 The contractor shall support the development and implementation of the Public Scoping process
including scoping meetings. A unit price o suppo Scoping meetings in one location should be
provided. Ultimately, the final level of the contract shall depend on the number of Scoping meeting
locations required.

4.3 The contractor shall be responsible for developing both draft and final versions of the document. In
addition, they shall provide drafts for internal review of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)
and the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS). They shall be responsible for compiling
comments on all versions from all reviews and preparing the required documentation per NASA’s NEPA
guidance. _

4.4 The contractor shall be responsible for developing a draft Record Of Decision (ROD).

4.5 The contractor shall support NASA's post-ROD NEPA activities through preparation of a catalog of
Administrative Record documents.

4.6 Should a challenge to the NEPA process materialize the contractor and it's consultants shall prepare
technical summaries and analyses required to facilitate NASA's response to the challenge. Subsequent
to NASA review, the contractor shall update and revise the technical summaries as appropriate and
submit them to NASA in final form.

5. OPTION - CONUS Landing site Effort Optional Task

5.1 Technical Analyses: The contractor shall perform technical analyses as required to describe the
impacts associated with landing manned CEV capsules at NASA-defined potential CONUS

sites. Impacts on potentially affected population, environmental media, threatened/endangered
species, historic and culturally significant properties resulting from activities relating to such

landings shall be evaluated including construction, transportation and potential accidents. Analyses
are expected to include air quality, ambient noise, water quality, hazardous waste handling and
cultural resource impacts.

5.2 Scoping Meetings: The contractor shall co-ordinate public meetings in the vicinity of each NASA-
defined potential CONUS landing site regarding NASA's intent to proceed with planning the
Constellation Program following publication of a Notice of Intent (NO!) and public meetings to solicit
comments on the Draft EIS following publication of a Notice of Availability (NOA). These activities
include pre-meeting planning, carrying out the meetings and post-meeting actions. The contractor
shall assign a public meeting coordinator who shall work with NASA personnel to establish meeting
dates and venues, obtain commitments for facilities, arrange for audio/visual equipment and
personnel, obtain the services of an impartial and experienced facilitator and secure stenographic

- & -transcription services: The coordinator shall assist NASA personnel-in preparation-of public - -
notice materials for placement in newspapers, secure ad space and acceptable publication dates.
The contractor staff shal! attend NEPA Team meetings to planfreview information to be made

Page 3 of 6



CONTRACT #NNLO5SAA01B ORDER #NNLOGACO09T
Page 4 of 6

available at public meetings (including oral briefing dry runs). The meeting plan generated as part
of the core Constellation NEPA warkscope shall be appended to include public meeting logistics
and any updates to briefings, posters, etc. Meeting documentation generated shall include video
recordings and meeting transcripts.

The confractor shall review all comments submitted to NASA during the public meetings. Comments
shall be categorized, analyzed for specific issues raised and compiled. Commenter names and
addresses shall be extracted for inclusion in the Master Mailing List as appropriate. Responses to
comments unique to the CONUS landing site meetings shall be prepared by the contractor with inputs
requested from other Core Team members as appropriate. Comments and responses shall be
combined with those from public meetings covered by the core Constellation NEPA workscope and
documented in reports to be distributed as defined by the NASA Constellation NEPA Manager.

53 DEIS/FEIS Document Generation: The contractor shall incorporate into the draft and final NOt
(and the draft and final DEIS NOA) plans for public meetings in the vicinity of potential CONUS landing
sites. The contractor shail incorporate into the DEIS document a description of the affected environment
for each site and the potential impacts associated with the Proposed Action and any Alternatives.
Comments received from core team and Concurrence review cycles on this material shall be addressed
and incorporated into the final DEIS version. Comments received during the DEIS public comment
period relating to potential CONUS landing sites shall be addressed together with the comment response
activity in the core Constellation NEPA workscope. Inputs to the FEIS shall be prepared and review cycle
comments relating to potential CONUS landing sites addressed.

5.4 Administrative Record: The contractor shall maintain duplicative copies of Administrative Record
documents pertaining to potential CONUS landing sites. The contractor shall include relevant
documents from this group on the Administrative Record catalog to be prepared under the core
Constellation NEPA workscope.

5.5 Costing & Schedule Assumptions:

« Costing assumptions are consistent with those defined for the core Constellation NEPA
workscope.
¢ Costs are based upon three specific CONUS landing sites — Moses Lake, WA, Carson Flats, NV
and Edwards AFB.
+ The schedule for activities associated with the CONUS option are depicted in the baseline
schedule attached to the core Constellation NEPA workscope.

6. Deliverables:

5.1 Drait and Final Notice of Intent to Issue (NOI) an EIS
5.2 Scoping Meeting materials

5.3 Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS)

5.4 Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS)

4.5 Draft Record of Decision (ROD)

4.6 Administrative Record Catalog

7. Government Furnished ltems:

None

Page 4 of 6



CONTRACT #NNLO5SAA01B ORDER #NNL06AC09T
Page 50of 6

8. Other Information Needed for Task Perfoermance:

Data on the Constellation Program as needed.

9. Period of Performance/Schedule: The period of performance for this task is May 19, 2006
through June 30, 2008.

Milestone | SOW Paragraph | Milestones Dates

Number

1 * Start Date

2 4.1 Complete NQI

3 4.2 Complete Scoping Materials

4 4.3 Complete Draft
Environmental Impact
Statement

5 4.4 Complete Final ' ﬁ_
Environmental Impact
Statement

6 45 Draft ROD

7 4.6 Administrative Record =
Catalog

8 * Completion Date 4‘

10. NASA Task Monitor
NASA TM: Jennifer L. Rhatigan, PhD, PE
Mail Stop (M/S); ZD, NASA Johnson Space Center
Phone Number: (281)-244-8326 / Fax Number: (281)244-5109
E-Mail Address: jennifer.l.rhatigan@nasa.gov

11. Additional Contract Clause

In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5AAO1B), FAR 52.232-22 applies at the Task
Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 is incorporated as follows:

“CONTRACT FUNDING (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount alloited by the Government to this contract is SSNJNJJJJi# This aliotment
is for Task NNLOSAC09T and covers the following estimated period of performance: May 19, 2006
through May 1, 2007.

(b) An additional amount of Gl s obligated under this coniract for payment of fee.
{End of Clause)”

Page 5 of 6



CONTRACT #NNLO05AAC1B

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE/FUNDING

ORDER #NNLOGACO09T
Page 6 of 6

TASK ORDER DOCUMENT TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL | ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL
COST FEE CPFF - COSsT FEE CPFF
BASE $2,055,448 $1,000,000
OPTION $514,485 0

Page 6 of 6




O Approwa 2700:0047

. . ' 1. CONTRAGT 1D CODE PAGE  OF PAGE(S)
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1] 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 8, EFFECTIVE DATE - [+ REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. {if appkcabla)
1 Ses Biock 16¢ below. . See Block 12 below. :
6 WBEUEDBY t_:ooTs [ 7. ADMINISTEREDEY ( other thar item 6] CODE |
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Langley Research Center _ :
Hampton, VA 23681.2198 B .
6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACT R (N5, Stsl, comnty, STate and 5 Cooe) (@) | 8A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICTATION NO.
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPQRATION VB GATED [SEE TENTT)
10260 CAMPUS POINT DRIVE '
ATTN: R X | NNLosAR01  NNLOgACOST
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
cooe  OTS5L1 { FAGILITY CODE May 19, 2008

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitalion is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and dats specified for receipt of Offars D is extended, I:I [s not extended.,

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendmant prior {o the hour and data specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

{8) By complating Items & and 15, and rsturning one (1) copy of the amendment: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on sach copy of this affar submitted; or ()
By separats latter or telsgram which includes & raferanca o the soliciiation and amendmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWIL.EDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND.DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QOFFER. If by vidus

of this amendment you desire t change an offer already submitted, such change may ba made by telagram or Istter, provided each tslegram or lettar makes raference to ths
solicitation and Lhis amendment, and is recaived prior to the opaning hour and data apecified,

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (1f required)
PR: N/A '

E

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14, .

4) A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT 10: (Spacity aufhority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE GONTRALT ORDER NO.TNTTEM 10A.
8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED GONTRACT/ORDER |5 MOBIFIED T0 REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such a8 changos in paying office, appropation date, ef¢.) SET FORTHIN

TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103().

€. THIS SUPFLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. QTHER Spaciy type of modification and authoriy)

X |FAR 52.243-2, CHANGES -- COST-REIMBURSEMENT (ALTERNATE V) (APR 1984)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor ] Is hot, Is required to sign this document and return _1_ copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIFTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organizad by UCF section headings, inluding SOIGIaNoNVOONIac] SULjec! malieT whers feasitle.)

The purpose of this modification is: to incorporate a Task Order Specific Organizational Conflict of Interest
(OCH) Avoidance Pian and to exercise the option for additional work (see Paragraph 5 of Task Order
Statement of Work) titled: OPTION - CONUS Landing site Effort Optional Task. As a result of these
changes, the task order terms and conditions are revised as follows:

. (CONTINUED)

Excapl at provided heseln, ol ferms and conditions of the dosumant refarenced in Hem 94 o 104, a5 haratofors changed, remaing unchanged and In full force end effect.

T6A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER  {Type o pnf] 16A. NAME AND TITLE .cu: CONTRAGTING OFFIGER ({Typa of prin)

__SARAH CAMPBELL : DARLA J. CLIFTON
C\H SENIOR CONTRAE’LS-MANAGER CONTRACTING OFFICER

T, .v- _ TEC, DATE SIGNED | 188, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA = T6C. DATE SIGNED
N ' _,OLO BY Iz ‘ ?g Eﬁgﬁ q/

= (Signalura of parson authoriredyo [65 ¢ P O g (Signature pf Ct ing Qfffcer) * Ig j 0 (Q
“NSN 7540011528070 : 30-108 g -~ --STANDARD FORM 30 (R&v-1083)- -

- o PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE: - - = ) T T T Mﬁ_\t.‘r_ein_.faﬁd

Preacribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 63.243




O

TASK ORDER: NNLOGACO09T
Modification 1, Page 2 of 2

O
CONTRACT: NNLO5AAD1B '

1. A Task Order Specific Conflict of Interest Avoidance Plan is incorporated to this order (see
Attachment 1).

2. As a result of exercising the option, the order value amounts listed in Paragraph 17 of the OF347
are increased as follows:

17f.  Estimated Cost: NTE ‘i ENNGGGGENEY

Fixed Fee: NTE
Total Cost Plus Fixed Fee: NTE $2,569,933 (increase of $514,485)

17i: Grand Total: NTE $2,569,933 (increase of $514,485)

3. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLO5AAO01B), FAR 52.232-22 applies
at the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 as previously
incorporated in this task order is revised to read: '

‘CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is VNP This allotment
is for NNLO6ACOIT and covers the following estimated period of performance: June 1, 2006 through
January 26, 2007,

(b) An additional amount of SYiJiJilPis obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.
(End of Clause})’

4. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE { FUNDING

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER ESTIMATE FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATE FIXED - TOTAL
D ' D
DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF

BASIC | S| 52055448 $1,000,000
MOD 1 . P 52560033 $1,000,000 |

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is June 1, 2006 through June 30, 2008.




TN

R

= ) ) .
CONTRACT: NNLO5AADTB } ~+<TASK ORDER: NNLOGACO9T
Modification 1, Attachment 1
Page 1 of 1

Task Order Specific OCI Avoidance Plan
For
Task Order 25 - Constellation National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - GONTRAGTID GODE - P ‘“”f °'|=‘ PAGES ,
2. AMENDMENT/MODIEICATION NO, - 3. EFFEc;r_lvé DATE 4. REQUISITION/IPURCHASE REQ, NO. . |5 PROJECT NO. (i appiicable)
000002 .. |See Block 16c . 4200186264 - _
6.1SSUED BY ) CODE [papc © - 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than fiem 6) "CODE |LARC
NASA/Langley Research Center l . © - |HASA/Langley Research Center
98 Langley Blvd., Bldg. 1195B o -| 9B Langley Blvd., Bldg. 1195B
M/S 126 L C o IM/8 126 -
Hampton VA 23681-2199 Hampton VA 23681-2199
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (Mo, streel, oounl;r. Staie and ZIP Code) IES AMENDWENT OF SOLIGITATION NO.
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTL CORP
Attn: 8B. DATED (SEE {TEM 11}
-10260 CAMPUS POINT DR ] ] . X
SAN DIEGO CA 92121-1522 « |10 MODIFIGATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO,
. : NNLOSAAQLR
NNLOGACO9T
108, DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
CODE IFAclerYcng i 05/19/2006
] 11, THIS TTEM ONLY APFLIES TO AMENDMENVS GF SOLICITATIONS .
O'the abave numbered soflcitation a amended as set farth in [tem 14. Tha hour and dale spacified for racalpt of Offers [Jls extended. [Jix not extended,

Offers must acknowledge recalpt of thla amendment prior to the hour and date spacified i tha sollciiation or as amendad, by onae of the following mathods: {a} B§' complating:
Itams B ang 15, and retumning coples of the amendment; (5} By acknowledging recalpt of this amendment on each.copy of the offer submitled; or {c) By
separale leller of lalegram which Includea a refarance to the sallcitation and smendment numbars. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

" virtue of thls emendment you desire lo thange an offer alresdy submitiad, auch changs may be made by telegram or letter, pravided each (elegram or latter makes

rafarence 1o the sol citation and this amendmant, and [s racsived prior i ihe spenlng bour and date spedfisd.
12, AGCOLNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA. (I required) : © $729,855,00°

Net Increase:
PR: 4200186264 (COMPLETE) :

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACGT/ORDER NO, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

-SHECKONE | A THIS GHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authortty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRAGT
. ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A. '

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 15 MODIFIED TQ REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {auch as changes In paying office,
appropriation dele, sic.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANY TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b), o

C.THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHCRITY OF:

D. OTHER [Specily type of modiscation and Sthary)
X FAR 52.232-22, LIMITA‘_I‘ION OF FUNDS (APRIL 1984)

E. IMPbRTANT: Condractor s not.  (Jls requlred to sign this document and rafum, .. toplas to tha Issulng office, '

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Organized by UG secilon lieadings, inchiing sollcation/oontract subsol matter whoro Teastbia,)
The purpose of this modification is to provide incremental funding in ‘the amount- of
$729,855. Accordingly, the task order terms and conditions are revised as follows:

Continued ... ] . )
Excopl as provided herelm, all tarms and condllons of the document raferenced in [tem A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and affact,

15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pri)

Darla Clifton

160G, DATE SIGNED

168, CONTRACTOWOFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED STATES OF AMERI

T (02/02/2007

B (Sknaturs ofpnra&: acthorized o &'wn;‘ {Signature §f Corfracting Officer) N\, |
)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ' . o "STANDARD FORM 30 (REV, 10-83}

Previous edition unusable Prescribad by GSA
FAR (4B CFR) 63.243



O OD

TASK ORDER: NNLO6ACQ9T
Modification 2
Page 2 of 2

CONTRACT: NNLOSAAQ1B

1. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLOSAAQ1B), FAR 52.232-22 applies
at the Task Order level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 as previously
incorporated in this task order is revised to read:

"“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is G This allotment

is for NNLGGACOIT and covers the following estimated period of performance: June 1, 2006 through
July 30, 2007,

(b) An additional amount of GESMs obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.
(End of Clause)”

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE / FUNDING

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is June 1, 2006 through June 30, 2008.

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER’ ESTIMATE FIXED TOTAL ESTIMATE FIXED TOTAL
D D
DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF
BASIC $2,055,448 $1,000,000
MOD 1 $2,569,933 $1,000,000
MOD 2 $2,569,933 $1,729,855




E'!

R

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACY

1, CONTRACT I CODE FAGE OF PAGES

) 2

3. EFFECTIVE DATE
See Block 16C

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NG,
000003

4. REQUISITIONPURCHASE REG, ND.
See Block 12

5. PROJECT NO. [ appdicabia)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

LARC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (i other than fiorn 8 CODE ILARC

NASA/Langley Research Center
9B Langley Blvd., Bldg, 11958
M/5 126

Hampton VA 23681-2199

NASA/Langley Research Center
98 Langley Blvd., Bldg, 119s5B
M/S 126

Hampton VA 23681-2199

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, siwer, oocwnly, State snd 240 Code}

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTL CORP
Attn:

10260 CAMPUS POINT DR

SAN DIEGC CA 92121-1522

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION HO,

()|

68. DATED (SEE ITEM )

x 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT, IORDER NO,

INNLOSARQLB

NNLO6ACOOT

10B. DATED (SEETEM 11)
CODE FACILITY CODE 05/18/2006

1. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TG AMENDMENTS OF SOUCITATIONS
O Tha abeva bered solici is ] “assetﬁo:minltunu.Thehour_anddataswdﬁedfnrmcdptuf%rs Ulis extendad. [Jis not extended,
Offers must acknowledge feoeipt of this amendment prior to the hour and tata specified in the solicitation or as amendad, by one of tha Solowing mathods: (@) By completing

2. ACCOUNTING AND APFROPRIATION DATA { required) i

Net Increase:

$646,000.00.

PR: 4200202442

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES O HbﬁlFlBAml_\} OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRAGT;ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN TERE 14,

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER i$
ORDER NO. 1N ITEM 104,

ISSUED PURSUANT TO; (Speciy stthority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/IORDER IS MODHFIED TO RE

tiort date,

TLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a3 changes in paying office,
#t2} SET FORTH IN TTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,1038, é peyig

€. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED

s

INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

o.omza'wgpg.o}mwgﬁw : AT

X FAR 52.232-22 LIMITATION OF .FUNDS (APRTL 1984)
E.IMPORTAHT:  Contractor Elianct,  {T required £ sign this document and return ——— . cOpise & the Issuing oMfics.
ot - TR0 usﬁﬁmaﬂw»ﬁmhﬂﬂa’

The purpose of this modification is to add $646,000 (.

cost and (P fee)

incremental funding in accordance with the summary of changes.

aAll other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Continued,

Exnoptupmldedherehal&msmdcond'ﬂonso(medowmtmud inltem 9A or ¢

OA, a3 heretofore changed, remaing unchangad and in full force and effect.

154, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER. {Type or prinl)

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type or prini}

David H. Jones

168. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

16C. DATE SIGNED

(-5-6

183.:?STATE ?ERICA
<

(Signahir of person sutnorizad 13 wgn) (Sh_._t_u-dcozﬁm Cfffoar
NSN 7540-01-162-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Provious edition unusable Prescribed by GEA

FAR (48 CFR) 53,243



S O

CONTRACT: NNLO5AAO1B TASK ORDER: NNLOGACODIT

Modification 03

Page 2 of 2
Summary of Changes

1. In accordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLOSAAQ1B), FAR 52.232-22 applies
at the Task Order level. in accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 as previously
incorporated in this task order is revised to read:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds
clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this Task Order is RN, This allotment

is for NNLOBACO9T and covers the following estimated period of performance: June 1 {, 2006 through
March 22, 2008.

{b) An additional amount of QNN is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.
{End of Clause)”

2.. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

- SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE / Fl_JNDING

- L TASK- - |- TASK VALUE SUMMARY . .. TASK FUNDING SUMMARY

" ORDER . [ ESTIMAT FIXED TOTAL | ESTIMATE FIXED TOTAL -
o D - . "D .

DOCUMENT | _ COST FEE | CPFF | COST . FEE CPFF |~
‘| BASIC , | | 52.055,448 | Gy | P 5000000 |
MOD1 - |- . $2,569,933 | - P! G 31,000,000
MOD 2 $2,569,933 | UINEEND P | 51,729,555
MOD 3 .$2,569,933 | NN wEE $2,375,855

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is June 1, 2006 through June 30, 2008.



O O

S
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFIGATION OF CONTRAGT 1. CONTRACT B CODER "“‘;E "T""G“
2

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFIGATION NO. 3, EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITIONPURCHASE REQ, MO, 5. PROJECT NG. [If applicabin)
0000064 See Biock 16C /A -
8.JSSUED BY CODE | Lane 7. ADMINISTERED BY ( clher than fems &) CObE iLARC
NASA/Langley Research Center NASA/Langley Research Center
9B Langley Blvd., Bldg. 11858 9B Langley Blvd., Bldg. 11958
M/s 126 M/5 126
Hampton VA 23681-216¢ Hampton VA 23681-2159
8. NAME AND ADDRESS QF CONTRACTOR (0., steet, cotnly, Stalo and 276 Goda) ) [P ANENDMENT GF GOLICITATION NO.
SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTI CORP
Avtn : QNN {98, DATED [SEL ITEM T1)
14260 CAMPUS POINT DR
SAN DIEGO CA 92121-1522 104, MODIFICATION OF CONTRAGT/ORDER NO.,

¥ WNLOSAAQLR

MNLOGACO ST
10B. DATED [SEE TTEM 13
CUDE isacﬂ.mcoae 03/19/2008
T THSTT APPLIES 10 AMENUMENTS OF SOLICTTATIONS

{3 The sbove numbered soficitalion is smended as set forth In e 14, The hour and dale specifed for receistof Offary (s oxdonded.  [Tlis hot extended.

OHfers must acknowledye receipt of this amshimest prior to the hour and date specifisd in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the followirg methods: (2) By completing
Items B znd 18, ard rotitming coples of the amendment; {b) By mcknowledging recelpt of this amendment o cach copy ol the offer submilied; or (o) By
separate letter or tologram which inclidos a reference to the solicitation an draon! numb FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 1O BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECERT UF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virue of this améodmunt you desire io thange an offer already subrmitted, such change may be matie by telegam or lotter, providsd each tategram or lelier makes refernnce
1o the soficitation and thiy amandment, and & received pior o the opening hour 3 dale specified.

12. AGGOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (7 requirod)
N/A

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONYRACTSIORDERS. T MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED [N ITEM 44,

LSHECKONE | n, THIS GHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT T0: iy at THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN 1TEM 19 ARE MADE IN THE o7
ORBER N, I 1FEM 10A, (Specily authorily) E (4 THE CONTRA

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {3uth ps changos Its paying oifioe,
sparopriation dale, ete.) SEY FORTH INTTEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF £aR 43.103(b).

. THIS SUPPL AL AGR TERED 3 T TO AUTHORI o

"B OTHER [Spocily bpe of moiicalion and Suomyy

X Mutual Agreement
E IMPORYANT:  Contractor Llisnat.  {dlisrequired to sign (s docurnent and retum L . cpies o the issung offico.
14. DESCRIBTION OF AMENDMEN TIMGDIFtAT R [Drgantvad by (ICF section lisadinge. s g Sorfcitationk I subjoct aralier whare feasibie.)

The purpose of this modification is to extend the period of performance until 30 Septewber
2008 in accordance with the summary of changes.

All other terms and conditions remain utichanged.

Excopt as provided herain, all terms and conditions of e tocumant referenced in Hom BA o 10A, a3 herotofore changed, remains unchanged ond in Il forca and effoct.

18A NAVIE AND TITLE OF SHENER (Typs oF prinh 16A. NAME AND THLE OF CORTRAGTING GFFIGER [Typa or prinl
Robin Amburn Grob, Contracts Manager Anthony Krem
CiG R % 15C. DATE SIGNED T6C. DATE SIGNED
TRV, b_ﬁ&.&wlngsm - G (;)()/()g 06/20/2008
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 ' ! STANDARD $ORM 30 {REV, 10-83)
Peevious edition inussbie

Proscribed by GSA
FAR {48 CER} 63.243



> O

CONTRACT: NNLOSAADTE TASK ORDER: NNLOGACOST
Modification 04
Page2of 2

Summary of Changes

1. The Period of Performance end date is extended from 30 June 2008 to 30 Septeraber 2008 at the request of the

contractor and at no additional cost to the Goveinment. The extension is to allow the contractor to complete all
mnecessary travel to support the task. Consideration is not applicable.

2. Inaccordance with Paragraph B.4, of the Basic Contract (NNLOSAADIB), FAR 52,232-22 applies at the Task Order
level. In accordance with this clause, NFS 1852.232-81 as previously incorporated in this task order is revised to read:

“CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN }990)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this Task Order is QI This alictment is for NNLOGACOOT and covers the
following estimated period of performance: June 1, 2006 through 30 September 2608,

(b) An additional amount oY is obligated under this Task Order for payment of fee.

{End of Clause)”

3. Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER VALUE / FINDING

TASK " TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY
ORDER | ESTIMATED | FIXED TOTAL | ESTIMATED | FIXED TOTAL

DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST

| BasIC $2,055,448 $1,000,000
MOD 1 $2,569,933 $1,000,000
MOD 2 $2,569,933 $1,729,855
MOD 3 52,569,933 $2,375,855
MOD 4 $2,569.933

NOTE: Petiod of performance for this task order is June 1, 2006 through 306 September 2008.



O 9

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 30 COBE PAGE °‘§ PAGES ,
1

2 AMENDMENTAIORIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISTTIONAPURCHASE REQ, NO. 5. PROJECT NOQ. (if apprradle)

000005 05/06/2009 ‘

5, 168UED BY CODE |TARC 7. ADMITGSTERED BY {if olher than iom 67 CODE [ ARC

NASA/Langley Research Center
9B Langley Blvd,., Bldg. L1858
M/S 128

Hampton VA 23681-2199

NASA/Langley Research Center
98 Langley Blvd., Bldg. 11858
M/S 126

Hampton VA 23681-215%

6. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (o, stree{ oounty, Sefe and 1P Cade} (%) 0A. AMENCMENT QF SOLICTTATION NO,

SCIERCE APPLICATICNS INTL CORP

Attn: <R 9B, DATED [SEE ITEM 17)
10260 CAMPUS POINT DR
SAR DIEGO Ch 92121-15%22

10A. MOGIFICATION OF CONTRACTHORDER NO.
% e RRD 18

NNEOGACO9T

10, OATED fSEE 1TEH 13)
s FAGILITY CODE 05/18/2008

¥4, THIG 1TEM ONLY APPLIES T AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

' Vb abave oumbered Solication is Bmended a3 setTorh in llem 14 The howr and date spetitied lof recaipt of Hlters
Offars must acknowdedgs reaeipt of INs smendment prior 1o the hour and dabe specified in tho selicitalion vr as
ftams 8 and 15, and ralurning

{ lisextended. { {is nol extended.
sed, By ona of the following metheds: (o) By compioting
copias of e amendrmant; (b By gcknowtedging secelpt of Sus amendment on esch copy of the offer submilted; or (o} By
separais letler ¢f Iotegram which intludes a mferents 1o the sclicdation snd amendmant numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8€ RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULY 1N REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Hby
virlin of this Bmendment you desies lo chixngs en offer alroady Submiliad, Suth Tange may b stade by lefegram o leiler, provided sath {¢legram or telter makas
tefaterich 16 tha sotieiation and this amendment, and is facalved prio/ la the opening hour and date specified.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (f required}

:

Bge Schedule

43, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES 1O MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTSIORDERS. (T MODIFIES THE CONTRAGTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN FTEM 14,

LBHECKONE 1 A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specily aathority} tHE CHARGES SET FORTH (M [TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO, i {TEM 10A.
B, THE ABOVE NUMBEAED CONTRACTIORDER 1S MOBIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADIMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such a5 changes in payitg offics,
Bpprapriation date, efe) SET FORTH # ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). -
€ THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT 10 AUTHOBITY OF
O. OTHER [Spally (yps of Procisatin and aethenlys
X FAR 52,243~2 Changes-~Cost Reimbursemenl (Aug 1987) {Alt V} (&pr 1984)
EIMPORTANT:  Conitactor [lsnet  ilismouiredto sign this documentandretuny 1 coples o the issiing office.

14, CESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Orpanized by UDF section heatiings, intluting sticiation/contracl subject mafter wher feasibia )

1, The purpose of this modification is to deobligate $284,622 in excess funds.

2. All other texms and conditions remain unchanged.

Excop as provided herein, all tems and contditions of the document referered in Jtem BA of 104, as berafofore changed, rermalng unchanged and in &l force and effeet,

TGA NAME AND TITLE GF SIGNER [Type of pif) F8A, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING GFFICER {Type or pring)

Robin Amburn Grob, Contracts Manager

Rona i
~ gpad King
8. CTORIGRFERD 15C GATE S|GNED (fes. UNJTED BTATES RICA T6C. DATE SIGNED
w Dk [53J09 KoLl G [sTt/s
T [Sigratute of persdn Ak 0 sige RO Wl Rty R N - dSRmals OF O gy Offome) - - — — — o e g W
NSH 7540-01-152-8070 i STANDARD FORM 36 {ReV. 1083
Provious ediiion urusable

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



P

L

CONTRACT: NNLO3AADB

—~

kS

Summary of Changes

TASK ORDER: NNLOSACOST
Modification 05

Page 2 of 2

1. The purpose of this modification is to remove excess funds in the amount of $264,622 and adjust the task order funding

accordingly,

2. Asaresult of this revision to the task order funding, the following clause contained in the task order is hereby deleted

in its entirety and replaced with the following:

B.2 CONTRACT FUNDING, (NFS 1852.232-81) (JUN 1999)

(a) For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount
allotted by the Government to this Task Order is VNP This allotment is for NNLOGACO9T and covers the

following estimated period of performance: June 1, 2006 through 30 September 2008,

(b} Anadditional amount o SN obligated vnder this Task Order for payment of fee.

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SUMMARY OF TASK ORDER YALUE / FUNDING

{End of Clause)”

NOTE: Period of performance for this task order is June I, 2006 through 30 September 2008.

TASK TASK VALUE SUMMARY TASK FUNDING SUMMARY

ORDER | ESTIMATED | FIXED TOTAL | ESTIMATED FIXED TOTAL
DOCUMENT COST FEE CPFF COST FEE CPFF
BASIC $2,055,448 o o 51000000
MOD 1 $2,569,933 $1,000,000
MOD 2 2,569,933 $1,729,855
MOD 3 $2,569,933 $2,375,855
MOD 4 $2,569,933
MOD 5 52,569,933 $2,111,233




